

No.

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DETROIT FREE PRESS, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Barbara W. Wall
Thomas Curley
GANNETT CO., INC.
7950 Jones Branch Drive
McLean, VA 22107

Herschel P. Fink
DETROIT FREE PRESS, INC.
160 W. Fort Street
Detroit, MI 48226

Robert M. Loeb
Counsel of Record
Thomas M. Bondy
Andrew D. Silverman
Cynthia B. Stein
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
1152 15th Street
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 339-8400
rloeb@orrick.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW	3
JURISDICTION	3
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
The Sixth Circuit Holds That Booking Photos Of Criminal Defendants In Ongoing Proceedings Must Be Disclosed	5
The Marshals Service Follows <i>Free Press I</i> , But Only In The Sixth Circuit	7
The Marshals Service Withholds The Booking Photos Of Four Police Officers Indicted For Corruption, Prompting This Litigation.....	8
The Marshals Service’s Gambit Pays Off, The Sixth Circuit Grants Rehearing, And A Deeply Divided En Banc Court Overturns Its Settled Prior Precedent	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	13

I.	The Possibility Of Embarrassment Alone Is Not A Cognizable Privacy Interest.	13
A.	Exemption 7(C) must be construed narrowly and consistent with legal and cultural privacy norms.	14
B.	There is no cognizable privacy interest in the booking photo of a federal indictee who has appeared in open court.	17
C.	The Sixth Circuit’s new rule is at odds with the FOIA’s purposes and misconstrues this Court’s precedents.	20
II.	The Lower Courts Have Substantially Weakened The FOIA By Improperly Disregarding Its Monitoring Purpose	25
A.	Opening the criminal justice system to public scrutiny is central to the FOIA’s purposes.	26
B.	The circuit court opinions fail to follow this Court’s precedents.	29
III.	This Is An Issue Of Exceptional Importance Warranting This Court’s Intervention.....	34
	CONCLUSION	36
	APPENDIX A	
	En Banc Decision of the Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit (July 14, 2016)	1a

APPENDIX B	
Correction to En Banc Decision of the Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit (October 19, 2016)	35a
APPENDIX C	
Order of the Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit (November 20, 2015).....	40a
APPENDIX D	
Panel Decision of the Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit (August 12, 2015).....	42a
APPENDIX E	
Opinion and Order of the Eastern District of Michigan (April 21, 2014)	50a
APPENDIX F	
5 U.S.C. § 552	84a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abramski v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2259 (2014).....	13
<i>ACLU v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 655 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	27, 33, 34
<i>Dep’t of Air Force v. Rose</i> , 425 U.S. 352 (1976).....	1, 12, 14, 15, 32
<i>Detroit Free Press, Inc. v. U. S.</i> <i>Dep’t of Justice</i> , 73 F.3d 93 (6th Cir. 1996).....	i, 2, 5, 6, 18, 28
<i>Detroit Free Press v. Ashcroft</i> , 303 F.3d 681 (6th Cir. 2002).....	27
<i>EPA v. Mink</i> , 410 U.S. 73 (1973).....	15
<i>FBI v. Abramson</i> , 456 U.S. 615 (1982).....	16
<i>Fla. Dep’t of Revenue v. Piccadilly</i> <i>Cafeterias, Inc.</i> , 554 U.S. 33 (2008).....	21
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Super. Ct.</i> , 457 U.S. 596 (1982).....	17

<i>Karantsalis v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 635 F.3d 497 (11th Cir. 2011).....	7, 22, 26, 29, 30
<i>Maracich v. Spears</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2191 (2013).....	13
<i>Milner v. Dep't of Navy</i> , 562 U.S. 562 (2011).....	16
<i>National Archives & Records</i> <i>Admin. v. Favish</i> , 541 U.S. 157 (2004).....	1, 9, 13, 14, 17, 23, 24, 30, 31, 32
<i>Paul v. Davis</i> , 424 U.S. 693 (1976).....	18, 19
<i>Press-Enter. Co. v. Super. Ct.</i> , 464 U.S. 501 (1984).....	17, 27
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980).....	18, 26, 27, 33
<i>Schweiker v. Wilson</i> , 450 U.S. 221 (1981).....	21
<i>U.S. Dep't of Justice v. Reporters Comm.</i> <i>for Freedom of Press</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989).....	1, 13, 14, 17, 18, 19, 23, 24, 35, 36
<i>U.S. Dep't of Justice v. Tax Analysts</i> , 492 U.S. 136 (1989).....	1
<i>U.S. Dep't of State v. Ray</i> , 502 U.S. 164 (1991).....	1, 30, 31

<i>United States v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 310 U.S. 534 (1940).....	13
<i>Whalen v. Roe</i> , 429 U.S. 589 (1977).....	24
<i>World Publ'g Co. v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 672 F.3d 825 (10th Cir. 2012).....	7, 22, 26, 29, 31
Statutes & Rules	
5 U.S.C. § 552.....	4
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(2)	24
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(3)(A)	1, 4
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(6)	1, 30
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7) (1970).....	15
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(C)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	4
An Act to Amend the Freedom of Information Act, Pub. L. No. 93-502, 88 Stat. 1561 (1974).....	16, 22
Freedom of Information Act, Pub. L. No. 89-487, 80 Stat. 250 (1966)	<i>passim</i>

Freedom of Information Reform Act of
1986, Pub. L. No. 99-570, 100 Stat.
320716

28 C.F.R. § 50.2(b)(7)34

Legislative History

H. Comm. on Gov't Operations & S.
Comm. on the Judiciary, 94th Cong.,
1st Sess., Freedom of Information
Act and Amendments of 1974 (Pub.
L. No. 93-502)
(J. Comm. Print 1975)15, 21, 22, 32
